## Government of Himachal Pradesh Technical Education Department

## No. EDN(TE)B(2)21/2012 Dated:Shimla-2, the 15 March, 2015

## ORDER

Whereas Shri Mahesh Kumar, Lecturer (Civil Engineering) was appointed on contract basis in Government Polytechnic Banikhet, District Chamba in the Technical Education Department vide this Department notification of even no. dated 04.02.2013 on the basis of recommendations of the HP Public Service Commission, Shimla.

And whereas said Shri Mahesh Kumar, Lecturer (Civil Engineering) on contract basis, presently working in Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Government Polytechnic Ambota, Distt Una has requested for acceptance of his resignation from the service due to his selection/appointment as Assistant Professor (Civil Engineering) in the Government Engineering College in Department of Technical Education.

Whereas being contract appointee, matter of resignation and subsequent acceptance thereof is inconsequential.

Therefore, the undersigned on the basis of above

position, hereby terminate the services of Shri Mahesh Kumar, Lecturer (Civil Engineering) on contract basis w.e.f. 03.02.2016 (A.N.), subject to condition that all the outstanding amount recoverable, if any, from him will be deducted from the dues payable to him. The agreement of contract executed between the said contract employee and the Governor of H.P. through the Director, Technical Education for appointment in Government Polytechnic Banikhet, Distt Chamba on 08.02.2013 also stands terminated w.e.f. 03.02.2016 (A.N.).

By order,

Sanjay Gupta Principal Secretary (TE) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above, Dated:Shimla-2, the 15 th March, 2016 Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-1. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), HP, Shimla-171003.

2. The Accountant General (A&E), HP, Shimla-171003.

- 3. The Director, Technical Education Vocational & Industrial Training,HP,Sundernagar, Distt Mandi (HP) w.e.t. his letter No. STV(TE)H: B (2) 8/ PF/ Mahesh/ Lect/ Civil/- 15038 dated 25.02.2016 with the request to recover all the outstanding amount recoverable from him, if any, from the dues payable to him.
- 4. The Secretary, HP Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2 w.r.t. letter No.3-39/2011-PSC(R-II)-17368 dated 05.11.2012.
- 5. The Principal, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Govt. Polytechnic Ambota, District Una HP.
- 6. Shri Mahesh Kumar, Lecturer (Civil Engg) on contract basis, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Govt. Polytechnic Ambota, District Una HP.
- 7 Shri Mahesh Kumar S/o Shri Prem Chand, Village Chathiar, P.O. Balduhak, Teshil Nadaun, Distt Hamirpur by registered post.
- 8. Personal file/Guard file.

(Laxmi Nand Kashyap) Under Secretary (TE) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Phone-0177-2628486